### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

### Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Mark Andress	01/15/2009
Trevor Dietrich	01/15/2009
Kevin Dixon	01/15/2009
Duncan Noble	01/14/2009

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Bayalink Solutions Corp.	
Street Address:	295 Hagey Boulevard	
Internal Address:	Suite 5	
City:	Waterloo	
State/Country:	CANADA	
Postal Code:	N2L 2R5	

### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	12837270

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (416)862-7661

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Email: torpatpros@gowlings.com Correspondent Name: Gowling Lafleur Henderson LLP

Address Line 1: 100 King Street West

Address Line 2: 1 First Canadian Place, Suite 1600 Address Line 4: Toronto, CANADA M5X 1G5

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	T8472823US1
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Shahrzad Esmaili

**PATENT** REEL: 024693 FRAME: 0587

501234173



# ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT RIGHTS

WHEREAS Mark Andress, residing at 2259 Belfast Crescent, Mississauga, Ontario, L5K 1N7, Canada, Trevor Dietrich, residing at 481 Lake Louise Boulevard, Waterloo, Ontario, N2V 2K6, Canada, Kevin Dixon, residing at 1413 Craigleith Road, Oakville, Ontario, L6H 0A7 and Duncan Noble residing at 3373 Ash Row Crescent, Mississauga, Ontario, L5L 1K3 (hereinafter collectively referred to as the "ASSIGNORS") have invented certain new and useful improvements in inventions (the "Inventions") described in patent applications (the "Patent Applications") as listed in Schedule "A" attached hereto;

AND WHEREAS Bayalink Solutions Corp., a corporation organized under the laws of the Province of Ontario, CANADA, having a place of business at 295 Hagey Boulevard, Suite 5, Waterloo, Ontario, N2L 2R5 (hereinafter referred to as the "ASSIGNEE") is desirous of acquiring any and all right, title and interest of the ASSIGNORS in the Invention and the full and exclusive right, title and interest in and to the Patent Application, inclusive of any and all priority rights derived therefrom and in and to any and all Letters Patent, to be granted for the Invention;

AND WHEREAS the ASSIGNORS desire to make the assignment to the ASSIGNEE on the terms and conditions contemplated herein;

NOW THEREFORE, for a valuable consideration, the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, the ASSIGNORS confirm and agree as follows:

- The ASSIGNORS hereby irrevocably sell, assign, transfer, convey and set over unto the ASSIGNEE all of their respective right, title and interest in and to:
  - (a) the Patent Applications inclusive of any and all priority rights derived therefrom;
  - (b) the Inventions, to the extent that the ASSIGNORS has any right, title and interest therein;
  - (c) any and all Letters Patent and issues thereof which may be granted upon the Patent Applications; and
  - (d) any and all Letters Patent which may be issued upon any and all substitutes, divisions, or continuations of the Patent Applications.

the same to be held and enjoyed by the ASSIGNEE for its own use and behalf, and for the use and behalf of its successors and assigns, to the full end of the term or terms for which said Letters Patent and reissues thereof may be granted as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by them had this assignment and sale not been made.

Page 1 of 7

- 2. The ASSIGNORS hereby agree to execute, upon request, any and all further papers which may be necessary or desirable to enable the ASSIGNEE, its successors and assignees (as applicable), to file and prosecute the Patent Applications, and any and all substitutes, divisions, or continuations thereof, and any and all reissues of the Letters continuations thereof, and the ASSIGNORS further agrees to execute any and all further papers which may be necessary or desirable to vest or perfect the title of the ASSIGNEE in and to the Patent Applications and the inventions therein disclosed, and in and to any Applications, and any an all substitutes, divisions, or continuations thereof.
- 3. The ASSIGNORS hereby authorize and request The Commissioner of Patents or any equivalent position thereto to issue each and every Letters Patent to be granted upon the Patent Applications and upon any and all substitutes, divisions, and continuations of the Patent Applications, and each and every reissue of said Letters Patent, to the ASSIGNEE as the assignment.
- 4. This assignment shall ensure for the benefit of the ASSIGNEE and its successors and assignees and shall be binding upon the ASSIGNORS and their respective heirs, executors, administrators, successors, permitted assignees and legal representatives.
- 5. The ASSIGNORS hereby irrevocably appoint the ASSIGNEE as such ASSIGNORS attorney-in-fact, with full authority in the place and instead of the ASSIGNORS making the appointment and in the name of the ASSIGNORS, by the ASSIGNEE or otherwise, from time to time in the ASSIGNEE'S discretion, upon the ASSIGNORS failure or inability to do so, to take any action and to execute any instrument which the ASSIGNEE may deem necessary or advisable to accomplish the purposes of this assignment including, without limitation, to modify, in its sole discretion, this assignment without first obtaining the ASSIGNORS approval of or signature to such modification and to make any filings as appropriate, to effect the full and complete assignment as contemplated hereunder.
- 6. If any covenant or provision, or portion thereof, of this assignment is determined to be void or unenforceable, such void or unenforceable covenant or provision, or portion thereof, is hereby conceded to be severable from the balance of this assignment; and such a determination shall not, in any event, affect or impair the validity of the balance of the covenant or provision, nor shall it affect or impair the validity of any other covenant or provision herein contained.
- The Assignor grants power to our attorneys/agents at Gowling Lafleur Henderson LLP to insert the filing particulars of our applications, if required, to complete this document.

(continued on the next page)

2 of 7

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this assignment has been executed below by the undersigned:

Date: Jan 15# 2009

Mark Andress

## STATEMENT BY WITNESS

I. James Roberts	whose full Post Office Address is		
132 Sofron Drive	Cambridge, Outario N3C 4M8		
	(Address of Witness)		

hereby declare that I was personally present and did see the above named person, personally known to me to be the person named in the assignment, duly sign and execute the same.

Date:

109

(Signature of Witness)

(continued on the next page)

3 of 7

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this assignment has been executed below by the

Date: JAN 15, 2009

Trever Dietrich

## STATEMENT BY WITNESS

1, James Roberts		whose full Post	Office Address is
132 Sofron Drive	Cambridge	Ontario	N3C 4M8
	(Address of Witnes	3S)	

hereby declare that I was personally present and did see the above named person, personally known to me to be the person named in the assignment, duly sign and execute the same.

Date:

01/15/2009

(Signature of Witness

(continued on the next page)

4 of 7

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this assignment has been executed below by the undersigned:

Jan 15th, 2009

Kevin Dixon

## STATEMENT BY WITNESS

whose full Post Office Address is

132 Sofrow Drive Cambridge Ontario N3C4M8
(Address of Witness)

hereby declare that I was personally present and did see the above named person, personally known to me to be the person named in the assignment, duly sign and execute the same.

(continued on the next page)

5 of 7

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this assignment has been executed below by the undersigned:

## STATEMENT BY WITNESS

whose full Post Office Address is

132 Sofron Drive Cambridge Ontario N3C4mg
(Address of Witness)

hereby declare that I was personally present and did see the above named person, personally known to me to be the person named in the assignment, duly sign and execute the same.

(Signature of Witness)

6 of 7

#### Schedule A

1. "SECURED PRESENTATION LAYER VIRTUALIZATION FOR WIRELESS HANDHELD COMMUNICATION DEVICE" being described in:

United States Provisional Patent Application filed on January 16, 2008 and accorded application no. 61/021,357 (one of the "Patent Applications"),

2. "SECURED PRESENTATION LAYER VIRTUALIZATION FOR WIRELESS HANDHELD COMMUNICATION DEVICE" being described in:

United States Provisional Patent Application filed on September 9, 2008 and accorded application no. 61/095,387 (one of the "Patent Applications").

3. "SECURED PRESENTATION LAYER VIRTUALIZATION FOR WIRELESS HANDHELD COMMUNICATION DEVICE" being described in:

International PCT Patent Application filed on January 16, 2009 and accorded application no. PCT/CA2009/000046 (one of the "Patent Applications") and

4. "SECURED PRESENTATION LAYER VIRTUALIZATION FOR WIRELESS HANDHELD COMMUNICATION DEVICE HAVING ENDPOINT INDEPENDENCE" being described in:

International PCT Patent Application filed on January 16, 2009 and accorded application no. PCT/CA2009/000047 (one of the "Patent Applications").

7041697\1

7 of 7